

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, IOWA, MASSACHUSETTS,
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK,
NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT,
VIRGINIA, AND WASHINGTON, ANDY BESHEAR, THE
GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

OPENING BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
KATHLEEN BOERGERS
*Supervising Deputy
Attorney General*
NIMROD PITSKER ELIAS
NELI N. PALMA
Deputy Attorneys General

MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Solicitor General
SAMUEL P. SIEGEL*
Deputy Solicitor General
AMARI L. HAMMONDS
*Associate Deputy Solicitor
General*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1300 I Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 210-6269
Sam.Siegel@doj.ca.gov
**Counsel of Record*

May 6, 2020

(Additional counsel listed on signature pages)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Opinions below	2
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement	3
A. Legal background	3
1. The Affordable Care Act	3
2. <i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i>	7
3. Efforts to repeal the ACA.....	9
4. The Tax Cuts and Jobs Act.....	10
B. Proceedings below.....	10
1. District court proceedings.....	10
2. Fifth Circuit proceedings	13
Summary of argument	16
Argument	17
I. Respondents have not established standing.....	17
A. The individual respondents lack standing	18
B. The state respondents have not established standing.....	21
II. Section 5000A does not violate the Constitution.....	25
A. Section 5000A does not command Americans to purchase health insurance.....	26
B. Section 5000A does not exceed Congress’s constitutional authority	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. If the minimum coverage provision is now unconstitutional, it is severable from the rest of the ACA.....	35
A. Congress plainly intended that the rest of the ACA would remain in place even without the minimum coverage provision.....	36
B. The district court’s severability analysis is wrong in every respect	39
Conclusion.....	49
Appendix — Constitutional and statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i>	
480 U.S. 678 (1987)	37, 38
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i>	
504 U.S. 689 (1992)	26, 27
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i>	
546 U.S. 320 (2006)	36, 40
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i>	
442 U.S. 289 (1979)	19
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i>	
568 U.S. 398 (2013)	18, 19
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i>	
285 U.S. 22 (1932)	35
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i>	
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Florida v. United States Department of Health & Human Services</i>	
648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011)	41
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i>	
561 U.S. 477 (2010)	38, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	30
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	27
<i>King v. Burwell</i> 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	36, 37
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	17, 20, 21
<i>Maine Community Health Options v.</i> <i>United States</i> 590 U.S. ____ (2020).....	30
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	38, 39
<i>National Federation of Independent Business</i> <i>v. Sebelius</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	31
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i>	
468 U.S. 641 (1984)	36, 40, 48
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i>	
521 U.S. 844 (1997)	30, 31
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i>	
500 U.S. 173 (1991)	26, 27, 35
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i>	
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	17, 18, 20
<i>Texas v. United States</i>	
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>United States v. Booker</i>	
543 U.S. 220 (2005)	38, 39
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i>	
304 U.S. 144 (1938)	41, 42
<i>United States v. Morrison</i>	
529 U.S. 598 (2000)	41
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i>	
340 U.S. 42 (1950)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
STATUTES	
4 U.S.C.	
§ 8.....	32
15 U.S.C.	
§ 719n.....	30
§ 6601(a)	44
18 U.S.C.	
§ 1347(b)	6
22 U.S.C.	
§ 7674.....	32
26 U.S.C.	
§ 36B	4,5
§ 4980H.....	3
§ 5000A	<i>passim</i>
§ 5000A(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5000A(b).....	5, 27, 33
§ 5000A(b)(3)	33
§ 5000A(c)	<i>passim</i>
§ 5000A(c)(2).....	33
§ 5000A(c)(4).....	33
§ 5000A(e)(2).....	33
§ 6055(a)	13
§ 6056(a)	13
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1)	2
§ 1291.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
36 U.S.C.	
§ 135(b)	32
42 U.S.C.	
§ 254b-2.....	6
§ 295f-1	6
§ 300gg.....	4
§ 300gg(a)(1)	4
§ 300gg-1.....	4
§ 300gg-3.....	4
§ 300gg-3(a)	4
§ 300gg-4(a)	4
§ 300gg-4(b)	4
§ 300gg-11.....	4
§ 300gg-14.....	3
§ 300u-11	5
§ 1395ww	5
§ 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII)	3
§ 1396a(e)(14)(I)(i)	3
§ 1396d(y)(1)	3
§ 1396n(k)	6
§ 1751.....	32
§ 2021c(a)(1)(A)	31
§ 18021(a)(1)(B)	4
§ 18022.....	4
§ 18022(b)(1)	7
§ 18022(c).....	4
§ 18031.....	5
§ 18031(b)(1)	31
§ 18031(c)(6)	5
§ 18041(c)(1)	31
§ 18081.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 18082.....	5
§ 18091.....	44
§ 18091(1)	41
§ 18091(2)(H)	41
§ 18091(2)(I)	41, 42
§ 18091(2)(J)	41
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	
§ 1501(a)(1)	41, 42
Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)	
§ 1405.....	34
Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242 (2015)	
§ 174.....	34
Pub. L. No. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017)	
§ 11027.....	10
§ 11081.....	10
Pub. L. No. 115-120, 132 Stat. 28 (2018)	
§ 4001.....	34
Pub. L. No. 116-94, 133 Stat. 2534 (2019)	
§ 501.....	34
REGULATIONS	
45 C.F.R.	
§ 155.420(d)(1)(i)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
163 Cong. Rec. H10,212 (daily ed. Dec. 19, 2017)	28
163 Cong. Rec. S7383 (daily ed. Nov. 29, 2017).....	47
163 Cong. Rec. S7666 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2017)	47
163 Cong. Rec. S7672 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2017)	10, 29, 47
163 Cong. Rec. S8115 (daily ed. Dec. 19, 2017)	10, 29, 44
163 Cong. Rec. S8153 (daily ed. Dec. 20, 2017)	28
<i>Continuation of the Open Executive Session to Consider an Original Bill Entitled the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act Before the S. Comm. on Fin., 115th Cong. (2017).....</i>	
	29, 47
H.R. 1628, 115th Cong (2017)	9
S. Amendment 270 to H.R. 1628, 115th Cong. (2017).....	9
S. Amendment 271 to H.R. 1628, 115th Cong. (2017).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
S. Amendment 667 to H.R. 1628, 115th Cong. (2017).....	9
S. Amendment 1030 to H.R. 1628, 115th Cong. (2017).....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	30
Blumberg et al., Urban Institute, <i>Implications of Partial Repeal of the ACA through Reconciliation</i> (2016).....	46
CDC <i>Coronavirus Funding to Jurisdictions</i> , Department of Health & Human Services (Apr. 23, 2020), https://bit.ly/3c4Yiax	6
Center for Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight, <i>FAQs on Essential Health Benefit Coverage and the Coronavirus (COVID-19)</i> (Mar. 12, 2020), https://go.cms.gov/3af00SZ	7
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Cost Estimate: H.R. 1628, Obamacare Repeal Reconciliation Act of 2017</i> (2017)	46
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals</i> (2008)	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<i>Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Frequently Asked Questions</i> , Health Resources & Services Administration, https://bit.ly/2Y3aS5Q	7
Council of Economic Advisers, <i>Deregulating Health Insurance Markets: Value to Market Participants</i> (2019)	45
Heniff, Congressional Research Service, <i>The Budget Reconciliation Process: The Senate’s “Byrd Rule”</i> (Nov. 22, 2016)	33
Kaplan & Pear, <i>Senate Republicans Say They Will Not Vote on Health Bill</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 26, 2017	9
Ku et al., Commonwealth Fund, <i>Repealing Federal Health Reform</i> (2017)	46
Pennsylvania Budget & Policy Center, <i>Devastation, Death, and Deficits: The Impact of ACA Repeal on Pennsylvania</i> (2017)	46
<i>Status of State Medicaid Expansion Decisions: Interactive Map</i> , Kaiser Family Foundation, https://bit.ly/3b9rCv2	6
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1986)	30
